### **ORDINANCE 145**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED TOWN OF DARBY, AMENDING TOWN CODE 5-6-1 LOCATION OF STOP SIGNS.

WHEREAS; the Town Council desires to provide safe traffic ways for public vehicles and pedestrian, and

WHEREAS; it is the desire of the Council that a stop signs at the intersection of Waldo and North Marshall Street, and

WHEREAS; stop signs shall be installed on both sides of the intersection of Waldo and North Marshall Street with the stop in favor of traffic on Waldo, and

WHEREAS: additions and/or amendments shall be indicated by bold italic print, and

WHEREAS; this ordinance shall be incorporated into minutes of a regularly scheduled meetings of the Town Council for each of the two required readings.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby, Darby Montana that:

#### **SECTION 1**

That section 5-6-1 of the Town of Darby Town Code is hereby amended to read:

**5-6-1:** LOCATIONS Stop signs shall be erected at the following intersections:

<u>Intersection</u>	Stop in favor of traffic on:
Brand Gulch (Parmenter Drive) at Main	Main
Cole Ave at Main	Main
Cole Ave at Welcome Way	Cole Ave.
Cummins Street at Cole Ave	Cole
East Missoula Ave at Marshall Street	(Four Way Stop)
Hill Drive at West Miles Ave	West Miles Ave.
Hill Drive at West Missoula Ave	(Four Way Stop)
Hill Drive at West Southwic Ave	West Southwic Ave.
Hill Drive at West Tanner Ave	West Tanner Ave
Hopkins at Hale Ave	Hale
Miles Ave at Main	Main
Missoula Ave at Main	Main
School Drive at Cole Ave	Cole
School Drive at Main	Main
Southwic Ave at Main	Main
Tanner Ave at Main	Main
Tin Cup Road at Main	Main
Waldo Street at Main	Main
Warren Lane at South Water Street	Water Street
West Missoula Ave at Hopkins	West Missoula Ave.
West Missoula Avenue at Hopkins	West Missoula Avenue
Waldo at North Marshall Street	Waldo

## SECTION 2 REPEALER

All resolutions, ordinances and sections of the Darby Municipal Code and parts thereof in conflict are hereby repealed upon the effective date of Ordinance 145.

## SECTION 3 EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this ordinance shall be thirty days (30) after passage of the second and final reading by the Darby Town Council.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Incorporated T regular session thereof on this day of	Town of Darby, Darby, Montana on first reading, at a 2008.	
Mayor	Clerk Clerk	
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby, Darby, Montana on second and final reading at a regular session thereof on this 26 day of 2008.		
Mayor	Clerk S. Mc.	